

S259172

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JESSICA FERRA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, No. B283218
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT No. BC586176

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

BALLARD ROSENBERG GOLPER & SAVITT, LLP
RICHARD S. ROSENBERG, State Bar No. 77948
JOHN J. MANIER, State Bar No. 145701
DAVID FISHMAN, State Bar No. 217608
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, EIGHTEENTH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436
TELEPHONE: 818-508-3700 | FACSIMILE: 818-506-4827

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. *VAZQUEZ* DOES NOT CHANGE THE LAW ON RETROACTIVITY,
BUT APPLIES CASES AND PRINCIPLES DISCUSSED IN LOEWS’S
PRIOR BRIEFS. 5

II. *VAZQUEZ* DOES NOT CONTRAVENE LOEWS’S POSITION ON
RETROACTIVITY. 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of Cal.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 542.....	9
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 522.....	6
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106.....	9
<i>Britt v. City of Pomona</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 265	10
<i>Chavez v. Smurfit Kappa North America LLC</i> (C.D.Cal., Oct. 3, 2019, No. 2:18-cv-05106-SVW-SK) 2019 U.S.Dist. Lexis 208570	9
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367.....	12
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725.....	9
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903.....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244.....	10
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35.....	6
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	8, 9
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 444.....	11

S.G. Borello & Sons v. Department of Industrial Relations
(1989) 48 Cal.3d 341 6, 7

Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Internat., Inc.
(Jan. 14, 2021, S258191) __ Cal.5th __
[2021 Cal.Lexis 1]5, *passim*

Statutes

Labor Code section 203 11

Labor Code section 210..... 11

Labor Code section 226..... 11

Labor Code section 226.7..... 10, 11

Other Authorities

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d)5
